

CASE NO. 13-17596

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAYCEE DUGARD AND A. DUGARD

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for
The Northern District of California
Case No. 3:00 CV-04718 CTB
Hon. Carlos T. Bea, Circuit Judge, Sitting by Designation

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF
CRIME AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Antonio R. Sarabia II (SBN 90109)
IP Business Law, Inc.
3463 Tanglewood Lane
Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274-4131
Phone: (310) 377-5171
Email: asarabia@cox.net

Attorney for National Center for Victims of Crime

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CALIFORNIA LAW AS EXPRESSED BY CALIFORNIA CASES	2
A. California Supreme Court Law	2
B. California Appellate Court Decisions	2
III. PROBABLE CALIFORNIA LAW AS EXPRESSED BY OTHER JURISDICTIONS	4
IV. CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*

The National Center for Victims of Crime (NCVC), formerly the National Victim Center, was founded in 1985, and is a nonprofit organization headquartered in Washington D.C. NCVC is regarded as one of the nation's most effective resource and advocacy centers for victims of crime. NCVC has an interest in this case due to its extensive work and dedication in representing the interests of crime victims, including those who have been victims of sexual abuse, incest, rape, and other violent crimes. *Amicus* has authority to file this brief pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and has filed an accompanying Motion for Leave to file this brief. A party's counsel has not authored the brief in whole or in part nor has contributed money in any way in support of this *amicus* brief.

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rules 26.1 and 29(c)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *amicus* National Center for Victims of Crime (NCVC) is an independent, tax-exempt, nonprofit organization, who does not issue stock and does not have a corporate parent.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acevedo v. Pima County Adult Probation Dept.</i> , 690 P.2d 38 (Ariz. 1984)	8
<i>A. L. v. Commonwealth</i> , 521 NE.2d 1017 (Mass. 1988)	8
<i>Beauchene v. Synanon Foundation, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. Rptr. 796 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Bragg v. Valdez</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 421 (2003)	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 447 P.2d 352 (Cal. 1968)	2-5, 7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	1
<i>Myers v. Quesenberry</i> , 144 Cal. App.3d 888 (1983)	6
<i>Payton v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	7
<i>Reynolds v. State Div. of Parole & Community Servs.</i> , 471 NE.2d 776 (Ohio 1984)	9
<i>Rice v. Center Point, Inc.</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 312 (2007)	5
<i>Scott v. Utah County, et al.</i> , 356 P.3d 1172 (Utah 2015)	9
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 822 P.2d 243 (Wash. 1992)	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Government Code §845.8	5
<i>The Second Restatement of Torts</i> , § 319	9
